UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

A STRATEGIC ANALYSIS OF BLENDED
LEARNING IMPLEMENTATION IN UITM
NEGERI SEMBILAN

MOHD FARHAN BIN AHMAD DARUAN

IT Project submitted in partia fulfillment
Of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science in Information Technology

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

JULY 2016



ABSTRACT

Blended learning is a new methods of learning which focusing on the higher education in
Maaysia. More benefit and advantages could be valued for the university, academic staff
and students. Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) moving towards the practice methods
in order to gain more value and impact of the blended learning. UiTM Negeri Sembilan
campus Kuala Pilah and Seremban is apart of the UiTM education system. This research,
analyze the dstrategic plan of the blended learning implementation in UiTM Negeri
Sembilan. The SWOT anaysis will cover the strategic plan for UiTM Negeri Sembilan to
improve the implementation. Data collection collected through the interview session with
the top management. The analysis will show the strength, weaknesses, opportunities and
threats to come out as the blended learning strategic plans.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, the deepest gratitude of dl shall be bestowed to Allah the Almighty
and The Merciful for al the insght which He gave to us that lead to the completion of
this research. Without His blessings and consent, 1 might not have enough courage and
determination to complete this research. All my thanks and appreciation will be lay upon
Him.

My deepest gratitude is extended to Dr Jasber Kaur A/P Gian Singh, for all assistance,
advice, guidance, encouragement, new ideas and invaluable support given as my project
supervisor for a better quality in my research. Thank you for being such a great mentor. |
aso would like to express my gratitude and sincere gppreciation to Madam Fauziah Ahmed
for her invaluable knowledge, comment and recommendation on how to enhance my
research.

Not forgetting very specia thanks to al daff of Universiti Teknologi MARA Negeri
Sembilan campus Kuala Pilah and Seremban, participant and al the lecturers, friends aso
colleagues of Master Science (Information Technology) for their support and
encouragement during the process of completing this research.

Finaly, | would like to express my deepest gratitude to my beloved parents and families
for dl support and courage towards my success. Without their persona sacrifices and
being a constant source for encouragement, especiadly in the find stages, this thesis
would not have been possible.

Thank Y ou.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11

12

13
14
15
16

17

I ntroduction

Research Background

121 Blended Learning
Problem Statement

Research Questions

Research Objectives
Significant Of Study

161 Cost Saving

162 Improve Information Delivery
163 Increase Crestivity
Limitation & Scope

171 Regional Scope

172 UiTM Top Management

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

21
22
23

Introduction

Blended Learning

Issue & Challenges

2.2.1 Evauation Blended Learning Project Initiative

viii

Page
ii

o o o0 A B B WO W DNDNPRP

0 00 N O



24
25

2.6
2.7

2.2.2 Information Communication Technology (ICT) Infrastructure
223 UiTM toward Blended Learning

224 Learner Expectation and Satisfaction

Online learning versus Blended Learning

Strategic Plan for Blended Learning

251 Cod Effective

252 Blended Learning Framework

Resource Based View

SWOT Anaysis

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

31

32

33

34

35

35

Introduction

Planning

Design

331 Content Analysis

3.3.2 Structure Questionnaire
Data Collection

34.1 Domain Expert
Andyss

351 SWOT Anaysis
Documentation

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS

41
4.2

Introduction

Interview Analysis

4.2.1 Excellence Leadership
4.2.2 Unique Syllabus

4.2.3 Infrastructure

4.2.3 Partnership

VIII

13
15
15
15
16
16
17

21
21
22
22
22
23
23
24
27

28
28

35
36
37



