UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

A STRATEGIC ANALYSIS OF BLENDED LEARNING IMPLEMENTATION IN UITM NEGERI SEMBILAN

MOHD FARHAN BIN AHMAD DARUAN

IT Project submitted in partial fulfillment Of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science in Information Technology

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

JULY 2016

ABSTRACT

Blended learning is a new methods of learning which focusing on the higher education in Malaysia. More benefit and advantages could be valued for the university, academic staff and students. Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) moving towards the practice methods in order to gain more value and impact of the blended learning. UiTM Negeri Sembilan campus Kuala Pilah and Seremban is a part of the UiTM education system. This research, analyze the strategic plan of the blended learning implementation in UiTM Negeri Sembilan. The SWOT analysis will cover the strategic plan for UiTM Negeri Sembilan to improve the implementation. Data collection collected through the interview session with the top management. The analysis will show the strength, weaknesses, opportunities and threats to come out as the blended learning strategic plans.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, the deepest gratitude of all shall be bestowed to Allah the Almighty and The Merciful for all the insight which He gave to us that lead to the completion of this research. Without His blessings and consent, I might not have enough courage and determination to complete this research. All my thanks and appreciation will be lay upon Him.

My deepest gratitude is extended to Dr Jasber Kaur A/P Gian Singh, for all assistance, advice, guidance, encouragement, new ideas and invaluable support given as my project supervisor for a better quality in my research. Thank you for being such a great mentor. I also would like to express my gratitude and sincere appreciation to Madam Fauziah Ahmad for her invaluable knowledge, comment and recommendation on how to enhance my research.

Not forgetting very special thanks to all staff of Universiti Teknologi MARA Negeri Sembilan campus Kuala Pilah and Seremban, participant and all the lecturers, friends also colleagues of Master Science (Information Technology) for their support and encouragement during the process of completing this research.

Finally, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my beloved parents and families for all support and courage towards my success. Without their personal sacrifices and being a constant source for encouragement, especially in the final stages, this thesis would not have been possible.

Thank You.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
AUT	HOR'S DECLARATION	iii
ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT LIST OF TABLES		iv
		v
		ix
LIST	OF FIGURES	X
СНА	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Research Background	1
	1.2.1 Blended Learning	2
1.3	Problem Statement	2
1.4	Research Questions	3
1.5	Research Objectives	3
1.6	Significant Of Study	4
	1.6.1 Cost Saving	4
	1.6.2 Improve Information Delivery	4
	1.6.3 Increase Creativity	4
1.7	Limitation & Scope	5
	1.7.1 Regional Scope	5
	1.7.2 UiTM Top Management	5
СНА	PTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	6
2.2	Blended Learning	7
2.3	Issue & Challenges	8
	2.2.1 Evaluation Blended Learning Project Initiative	8

	2.2.2 Information Communication Technology (ICT) Infrastructure	8
	2.2.3 UiTM toward Blended Learning	9
	2.2.4 Learner Expectation and Satisfaction	13
2.4	Online learning versus Blended Learning	15
2.5	Strategic Plan for Blended Learning	15
	2.5.1 Cost Effective	15
	2.5.2 Blended Learning Framework	16
2.6	Resource Based View	16
2.7	SWOT Analysis	17
CHA	APTER THREE: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	19
3.2	Planning	21
3.3	Design	21
	3.3.1 Content Analysis	22
	3.3.2 Structure Questionnaire	22
3.4	Data Collection	22
	3.4.1 Domain Expert	23
3.5	Analysis	23
	3.5.1 SWOT Analysis	24
3.5	Documentation	27
CHA	APTER FOUR: FINDINGS	
4.1	Introduction	28
4.2	Interview Analysis	28
	4.2.1 Excellence Leadership	34
	4.2.2 Unique Syllabus	35
	4.2.3 Infrastructure	36
	4.2.3 Partnership	37